Equity Pick-up (0.0) (0.0) 10.6 5,687.4 (1,664.4) 4,033.5

Depreciation and Amortization 411.9 73.4 1,067.5 11.7 - 1,564.5

EBITDA  1,993.0 493.1 2,512.5 5,450.4 (1,664.4) 8,784.6

EBITDA Margin (%) 22.9% 10.9% 50.6% n/a n/a 48.4%

Financial Result (136.0) (32.2) (885.6) (600.3) 0.0 (1,654.0)

Income and Social Contribution Taxes (22.8) (149.4) (136.6) 4.1 - (304.7)

Non-controlling Interest (50.5) (72.8) (295.6) 3.3 (0.0) (415.6)

Net Income 1,371.8 165.3 127.3 4,845.8 (1,664.4) 4,845.8

 6

Earnings Release
Cosan S.A | 3rd Quarter of 2021

Cosan Pro forma

The table below considers the pro forma results, including the 50% consolidation of the financial results of Raízen, that is, Biosev

pro forma is not included. It is worth mentioning that accrued period table (9M21) considers Rumo’s results from January 01, 2021,

in addition operational and financial expenses of the incorporated holdings Cosan Logística S.A. and Cosan Limited, in order to

ensure comparability of results after corporate reorganization.

Results by Business Unit Compass
Gás &

Energia
Moove Rumo

Cosan
Corporate

Raízen
S.A.

 50%
Raízen

Adjustments
and

Elimination

Cosan Pro
forma

3Q21

Net Revenue 3,315.6 1,617.2 1,965.6 2.0 48,324.2 (24,162.1) (45.7) 31,016.7

Cost of Goods and Services Sold (2,292.0) (1,284.3) (1,389.3) (1.4) (45,742.8) 22,871.4 45.7 (27,792.6)

Gross Profit 1,023.6 332.9 576.3 0.6 2,581.4 (1,290.7) (0.0) 3,224.1

Gross Margin (%) 30.9% 20.6% 29.3% 30.1% 5.3% n/a n/a 10.4%

Selling Expenses (29.6) (137.1) (10.3) (1.9) (1,055.3) 527.6 (0.0) (706.6)

General and Administrative Expenses (255.8) (66.2) (126.6) (100.7) (510.2) 255.1 0.0 (804.4)

Other Operating Income (Expenses) (10.8) 4.8 (10.9) (27.2) 202.3 (101.1) (0.0) 57.0

Equity Pick-up 0.0 (0.0) 7.8 3,998.6 (16.7) 8.4 (969.1) 3,028.9

Depreciation and Amortization 143.5 22.2 466.8 4.5 1,873.6 (936.8) 0.0 1,573.8

EBITDA  870.8 156.6 903.2 3,873.9 3,075.1 (1,537.6) (969.1) 6,372.9

EBITDA Margin (%) 26.3% 9.7% 45.9% n/a 6.4% n/a n/a 20.5%

Financial Result (85.0) (7.0) (358.9) (606.5) (560.8) 280.4 0.0 (1,337.8)

Income and Social Contribution Taxes (12.3) (44.2) (26.7) 0.6 46.0 (23.0) 0.0 (59.7)

Non-controlling Interest (34.1) (25.2) (35.3) 1.1 (18.2) 9.1 (34.4) (136.9)

Net Income 595.9 58.0 15.4 3,264.7 668.5 (334.2) (1,003.5) 3,264.7

Earnings by Business Unit Compass

Gás &
Energia

Moove Rumo
Cosan

Corporate
Raízen

S.A.
 50%

Raízen

Adjustments
and

Elimination

Cosan Pro
forma 9M21

Net Revenue 8,712.8 4,510.1 5,927.4 3.9 119,674.
0

(59,837.0) (248.1) 78,743.0

Cost of Goods and Services Sold (6,549.3) (3,509.5) (3,981.1) (3.5) (112,091.
9)

56,045.9 251.3 (69,838.0)

Gross Profit 2,163.5 1,000.6 1,946.3 0.4 7,582.2 (3,791.1) 3.2 8,905.1

Gross Margin (%) 24.8% 22.2% 32.8% 9.7% 6.3% n/a n/a 11.3%

Selling Expenses (88.0) (402.8) (29.3) (5.4) (2,784.9) 1,392.4 0.0 (1,918.0)

General and Administrative Expenses (714.7) (191.8) (338.8) (222.8) (1,233.9) 617.0 (3.2) (2,088.3)

Other Operating Income (Expenses) 220.4 13.7 (8.6) (25.0) 601.7 (300.8) 0.0 501.4

Equity Pick-up (0.0) (0.0) 11.6 5,648.0 (27.5) 13.7 (2,605.5) 3,040.4

Depreciation and Amortization 411.9 73.4 1,349.9 12.2 4,479.9 (2,240.0) - 4,087.3

EBITDA  1,993.0 493.1 2,931.2 5,407.4 8,617.5 (4,308.8) (2,605.5) 12,527.9

EBITDA Margin (%) 22.9% 10.9% 49.5% n/a 7.2% n/a n/a 15.9%

Financial Result (136.0) (32.2) (914.8) (352.3) (1,379.6) 689.8 0.0 (2,125.1)

Income and Social Contribution Taxes (22.8) (149.4) (126.9) (10.8) (778.7) 389.3 0.0 (699.2)

Non-controlling Interest (50.5) (72.8) (377.2) 2.6 50.4 (25.2) (108.9) (581.5)

Net Income 1,371.8 165.3 162.4 5,034.8 2,029.7 (1,014.9) (2,714.4) 5,034.8

 7

Earnings Release
Cosan S.A | 3rd Quarter of 2021

E. Adjustments - EBITDA and Net Income

With the purpose of maintaining a regular comparison basis, we present below the description of specific non-recurring

Effects by business line, in addition to the adjustments already highlighted in the table, following the criteria below:

 Renewables and Sugar:

o 3Q21: (i) profit from reversal of provision for loss on investments in logistics; (ii) unrealized result

between Marketing & Services and Renewables; (iii) impact of Biosev pro forma adjustment and (iv)

non-recurring expenses and effects related to Biosev’s acquisition

[…]

Net income for the quarter, considering all extraordinary effects, reached R$3.3 billion, the highest net result in the
Company's history, impacted by net gains on the effects of the IPO of Raízen S.A. and the merger of Biosev.

 15

Earnings Release
Cosan S.A | 3rd Quarter of 2021

G.5 Loans and Financing (pro forma¹)

The pro forma gross debt² of Cosan closed 3Q21 at R$51.7 billion (+22%), this increase is mainly due to the
issuance of the new debenture at Cosan Corporativo, the Senior Notes 2032 and the Green Bond 2028 by Rumo and
the debenture to finance the construction of the São Paulo Regasification Terminal (TRSP) at Compass. These
movements are part of the company's recurring process of efficient liability management. The balance of net debt3 at
the end of the quarter was R$28.6 billion, an increase of 3% compared to 2Q21.

The pro forma leverage (net debt/ pro forma EBITDA LTM4) reached 2.1x in the period, a reduction of 0.7x when
compared to 2Q21, due to the expansion of operating results and the payment of funds from Raízen's IPO and the
private capital increases at Compass.

Loans and Financing 3Q21
BRL mln

Compass
Gás &

Energia
Moove Rumo

Cosan
Corporate
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Raízen S.A.

50%
Consolidated

Pro forma

Opening balance of pro forma net debt 3,277.3 (423.6) 8,039.9 8,740.8 19,634.5 8,125.7 27,760.2

Cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities 2,559.8 1,160.5 6,387.8 2,115.3 12,223.4 2,590.7 14,814.0

Gross Debt 5,837.1 737.0 14,427.7 10,856.1 31,857.9 10,716.4 42,574.3

Cash items 1,598.0 11.1 3,268.4 1,670.2 6,547.7 1,151.8 7,699.5

Funding 1,652.3 157.8 3,657.4 2,000.0 7,467.4 1,276.7 8,744.2

Payment of principal on loans and borrowings (35.1) (142.8) (199.3) 0.0 (377.1) (33.0) (410.1)

Payment of Interest on loans borrowings (41.6) (3.3) (246.7) (315.1) (606.8) (91.9) (698.7)

Derivatives 22.4 (0.6) 57.0 (14.7) 64.2 - 64.2

Noncash items 156.8 35.8 388.8 424.3 1,005.7 452.8 1,458.5

   Provision for interest (accrual) 86.9 4.0 221.8 253.4 566.2 100.2 666.4

   Monetary variation and MTM adjustment of debt 3.2 29.7 (344.1) (81.5) (392.7) (23.3) (416.0)

   Exchange variation, net of derivatives 66.7 2.0 511.1 252.3 832.2 375.9 1,208.1

Closing balance of gross debt 7,591.9 783.9 18,084.9 12,950.6 39,411.3 12,321.0 51,732.3

Cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities 5,854.4 1,222.9 9,277.9 3,255.1 19,610.3 3,511.7 23,122.0

Closing balance of pro forma net debt (ex IFRS-
16)

1,737.5 (438.9) 8,807.0 9,695.5 19,801.0 8,809.3 28,610.4

Leasing 17.8 54.8 2,935.1 41.4 3,049.0 4,922.0 7,971.0

Closing balance of pro forma adjusted net debt 1,755.3 (384.2) 11,742.1 9,736.9 22,850.1 13,731.3 36,581.4

Note 1: Proforma: Includes 50% of Raízen’s values
Note 2: Gross debt: excludes: (i) PESA at Raízen,and (ii) lease liabilities (IFRS 16).
Note 3: Net debt: excludes lease liabilities (IFRS16).
Note 4: EBITDA LTM pro forma, i.e., includes 100% of the results of Rumo and of the holding companies Cosan Logística S.A. and Cosan Limited,adjusted by the effect
of the CCR of Comgás (EBITDA and Cash) prior to June 2020 and by lease liabilities (IFRS 16) at Raízen (EBITDA and net debt).

 16

Earnings Release
Cosan S.A | 3rd Quarter of 2021

G.6 Reconciliation of the Cash Flow

Below we present the reconciliation of the Cash Generation (Consumption) net to the shareholder (FCFE) on an accounting basis
(“Cosan S.A.”) and on a pro forma basis (“Pro forma Cosan S.A.”), which takes into account 50% of Raízen’s results.

Cosan presented, on pro forma basis, net cash generation to shareholders (FCFE) of R$8.3 billion (+10x). The main effects
of the quarter were: i) OCF: lower operating performance in all operating segments, Rumo due to the pressure for the crop failure
and Raízen reflecting the position of sugar and ethanol inventories; ii) CFI: in addition to Raízen's recurring CAPEX and higher level
of disbursements for investments, as foreseen in the plans of each of the subsidiaries, we had the disbursement of cash for the
acquisition of Biosev; and iii) CFF: payment of funds from the Raízen’s IPO and payment of private fundraising at Compass, in
addition to funding from Rumo and Cosan Corporate of R$3.6 billion and R$2 billion respectively.

Cash Flow Statement 3Q21

BRL mln
Compass Gás &

Energia
Moove Rumo

Cosan
Corporate

Eliminations Consolidated
Raízen

Group 50%
Eliminations

Consolidated
Proforma

EBITDA 870.8 156.6 903.2 3,873.9 (669.3) 5,135.1 1,537.6 (299.8) 6,372.9
Noncash impacts on EBITDA (334.5) 33.8 0.9 (3,950.4) 669.3 (3,580.9) 256.8 299.8 (3,024.3)
Changes in assets and
liabilities

(168.8) (157.0) (171.2) (7.7) (0.0) (504.7) (2,461.1) (0.0) (2,965.9)
Operating financial result 44.7 5.2 78.3 4.8 0.0 132.9 291.5 0.0 424.4

Operating Cash Flow 412.2 38.7 811.1 (79.6) 0.0 1,182.4 (375.2) (0.0) 807.1
CAPEX (308.0) (10.3) (774.5) (2.3) (0.0) (1,095.1) (520.0) 0.0 (1,615.1)
Other (0.7) 0.0 (4.7) (111.5) (0.0) (116.9) (2,146.0) 0.0 (2,262.9)

Cash Flow from Investing
Activities

(308.7) (10.3) (779.1) (113.9) (0.0) (1,212.0) (2,666.0) 0.0 (3,878.0)
Funding 1,652.3 157.8 3,657.4 2,000.0 (0.0) 7,467.4 1,276.7 (0.0) 8,744.2
Loans amortization (Principal) (35.1) (142.8) (220.6) - (0.0) (398.4) (33.0) - (431.4)
Loans amortization (Interest) (41.6) (3.4) (246.7) (315.1) 0.0 (606.8) (91.9) 0.0 (698.7)
Leasing amortization
(IFRS16)

(1.1) (3.7) (79.8) (2.3) 0.0 (87.0) (331.8) 0.0 (418.7)
Derivatives 22.4 (0.6) 57.0 (14.7) 0.0 64.2 - - 64.2
Other 1,594.3 (32.0) (388.7) (291.4) (0.0) 882.2 3,264.5 0.0 4,146.6

Cash Flow from Financing
Activities

3,191.2 (24.7) 2,778.6 1,376.5 (0.0) 7,321.6 4,084.5 0.0 11,406.1
Dividends received - - 5.1 162.5 - 167.6 3.0 (162.5) 8.0
Free Cash Flow to Equity 3,294.7 3.7 2,815.6 1,345.6 0.0 7,459.5 1,046.3 (162.5) 8,343.3

Cosan S.A - - - (283.0) (5.1) (288.0) - (11.7) (299.8)
Gás e Energia (0.0) 0 0 0 0.0 - - - -
Others - - (5.1) - 5.1 - (174.2) 174.2 -

Dividends paid (0.0) - (5.1) (283.0) (0.0) (288.0) (174.2) 162.5 (299.8)
Exchange variation impact on
cash and cash equivalents

- 58.6 79.7 77.1 0.0 215.4 49.0 0.0 264.4
Cash Generation (Burn) in the
Period

3,294.7 62.3 2,890.2 1,139.7 0.0 7,386.9 921.0 (0.0) 8,307.9

 17

Earnings Release
Cosan S.A | 3rd Quarter of 2021

H. Relevant events

We present below the main issues that impacted this quarter until the release of this report:

Mining JV

On August 23, 2021, Cosan released a new investment strategy through an investment fund’s structure, with the first investment
aimed to the mining and logistics segments. On this date, Cosan (i) signed with the controlling shareholder São Luís Port Company
SARL, a China Communications Construction Company Limited (“CCCC”) group company, and with the other minority shareholders
jointly holding a 49% interest, a binding proposal for the acquisition of 100% of TUP Porto São Luis S.A., a company that owns a

[…]

the only holding company of the entire group, by incorporating the former Cosan Limited (CZZ) and Cosan Logística (Cosan Log).
Thus, as of March 2021, in addition to the incorporation of expenses, debts and others of the aforementioned holding
companies, Cosan succeeded Cosan Log in controlling Rumo S.A., holding 30% of its capital stock and consolidating 100% of
its results.

Below, we show Cosan’s new corporate structure:

Nota (1) As of August 2021, due to Raízen´s IPO and closing of Biosev acquisition; (2) As of September 2021, due to the partial completion of the second round of capital

increase on Compass.

For comparison purposes, we have reconciled Cosan’s pro forma adjusted EBITDA below, as presented throughout this results

report, with two other analysis perspectives: i) “EBITDA under management”, a theoretical result that includes 100% of each of the

operating businesses of the portfolio, illustrated in the figure above, disregarding the Corporate and deductions among the

Companies; and ii) “Proportional EBITDA”, adjusting the consolidation of each business by the direct participation of the Company.

3Q21 EBITDA Under
Management

(100%)¹

Deconsolidation
50% Raízen

Pro forma
EBITDA ²

Minority
Deconsolidation

Proportional
EBITDA³ BRL mln

Raízen pro forma4 (50%) 3,268.0 (1,634.0) 1,634.0 - 1,634.0

Compass (99%) 870.8 - 870.8 (77.9) 792.9

Moove (70%) 156.6 - 156.6 (47.0) 109.6

Rumo (30%) 903.2 - 903.2 (629.0) 274.1

Corporate & Eliminations - (123.1) (123.1) - (123.1)

Cosan Consolidated 5,198.5 (1,757.1) 3,441.4 (753.9) 2,687.5

Note 1: Adjusted by the effects detailed on page 7 hereof.
Note 2: Pro forma results, on an adjusted basis, i.e., includes 50% of Raízen and 100% of the results of Rumo, Cosan Logística and Cosan Limited since January 2021.
Note 3: Theoretical and unaudited numbers, reflecting managerial perspectives on consolidation.
Note 4: Includes Biosev results since April 1, 2021.

 21

Earnings Release
Cosan S.A | 3rd Quarter of 2021

K. Financial Statements

K.1 Cosan S.A. Consolidated Accouting

Indicators 3Q21 3Q20 Chg.% 2Q21 Chg.%

BRL mln (Jul-Sep) (Jul-Sep) 3Q21/3Q20 (Apr-Jun) 3Q21/2Q21